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July 23, 2007

Mr. Mel Kman
Avalon Precision Casting Co
15583 Brookpark Rd
Brook Park, Ohio 44142-1618

Re:	 Notice of Violation of the 2006 Hazardous Waste Annual Report Requirement /Return to Compliance
valonPrecisioncastinCoOi000O15834J

Dear Mr. Kman:

The Division of Hazardous Waste Management (DHWM) received Avalon's 2006 Hazardous Waste Annual Report on
March 27, 2007. This report was due on March 1 2007. Because Avalon was in fact a Large Quantity Generator during
2006 and did not submit the Hazardous Waste Annual Report by the due date, Avalon was in violation of Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-52-41. This rule requires a generator who ships any hazardous waste off-site to
prepare and submit to Ohio EPA an Annual Hazardous Waste Report and to describe the type and amounts of waste
generated and shipped off-site in the previous calendar year. Additionally, you have listed your site address for the last
three years as 15584 Brookpark Road. Our records, and your company Web site, show the site address as 15583
Brookpark Road. You have also indicated in the report that Avalon has a permit to treat, store or dispose of hazardous
waste on-site, and I do not see any permits assigned to your site. I have made both of these corrections to your reports
for the last three years. Please take care when completing the forms to ensure that they are completed accurately.

The violation of OAC Rule 3745-52-41 for filing late has been abated with the receipt of the report. If you have questions
concerning the annual report requirements, you can reach me at (614) 644-2954 or tammy.heffelfirigerepa.state,oh.uS.

Sincerely,

Tammy Heffelfinger
Annual Report Coordinator
Regulatory and Information Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from having to

comply with all applicable regulations.
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